2022 Liabilities for remaining coverage (LRC)

Total

Estimates
of Present

Value of
Future Cash
Flows (PVCF)

Risk adjust-
ment (RA)

Contractual
Service

Margin (CSM)

Insurance Contract Liabilities (Opening balance) 180 - 19 199

Changes that relate to current service - - - -

Changes that relate to future service (40) 5 35 -

Changes that relate to past service - - - -

Insurance Service (40) 5 34 (1)

Insurance Finance Expense - - - -

Total Changes (31) 5 34 8

Cash flows 11 - - 11

Premium 31 - - 31

Claims (20) - - (20)

Acquisition cost - - - -

Other - - - -

Insurance Contract Liabilities (Closing balance) 152 5 53 210

162

Notes to the financial statements  As at 31 December 2023  (all amounts are shown in EUR millions)

26. b) Insurance contract liabilities  (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of changes in assumptions

The tables below show the sensitivity of surplus and CSM to changes in basic assumptions. The result is stable in all observed
scenarios.
Business profitability is most sensitive to changes in cost assumptions, while the biggest risk for surplus is the scenario of
extending longevity by 20%.

2023 MPI

OVPF RA
Assets

covering
liabilities

Surplus

BE 164 6 191 21

Mortality +15% 159 6 191 26

Longevity +20% 173 6 191 12

Discount rate -100bps 183 6 206 17

Discount rate +100bps 148 6 178 24

Expense 10% + 1%infl 164 6 191 21

2023 OVPF

OVPF RA
Assets

covering
liabilities

Surplus

BE 18 - 21 3

Mortality +15% 18 - 21 3

Longevity +20% 18 - 21 3

Discount rate -100bps 19 - 21 2

Discount rate +100bps 17 - 21 4

Expense 10% + 1%infl 18  21 3

163

Notes to the financial statements  As at 31 December 2023  (all amounts are shown in EUR millions)

26. b) Insurance contract liabilities  (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of changes in assumptions (continued)

2023 CVPF

CVPF RA
Assets

covering
liabilities

Surplus

BE 2 - 3 1

Mortality +15% 2 - 3 1

Longevity +20% 2 - 3 1

Discount rate -100bps 2 - 3 1

Discount rate +100bps 2 - 3 1

Expense 10% + 1%infl 2 - 3 1

2023 COST

MPI RA
Assets

covering
liabilities

Surplus

BE 7 1 10 2

Mortality +15% 7 1 10 2

Longevity +20% 7 1 10 2

Discount rate -100bps 8 1 11 2

Discount rate +100bps 6 1 9 2

Expense 10% + 1%infl 8 1 10 1

164

Notes to the financial statements  As at 31 December 2023  (all amounts are shown in EUR millions)

26. b) Insurance contract liabilities  (continued)

CSM – Expected Profit Recognition

The table below shows the expected trend of future profit recognition – recognition of the CSM. The CSM from Mandatory
Pension Insurance (MPI) and Voluntary Pension Insurance – Open-End Voluntary Pension Fund (OVPF) and Closed-End Voluntary
Pension Fund (CVPF) represents a surplus of beneficiaries, still, it is not released but disposed of in accordance with statutory
provisions.

2023

Years to profit recognition Contractual Service Margin (CSM)

[…]

carried out in predefined scenarios in accordance with the EBA guidelines, and additional scenarios defined by the Group's
chief macroeconomists. Interest sensitivity analysis (ISI) is performed for the Bank and Raiffeisen Leasing d.o.o. to measure
the total result against a stable scenario in a 24-month period.
The impact on net interest income is limited by the amount of regulatory capital. In calculating the effect of changes in interest
rates, the Bank also includes effects based on models developed for positions without contractual maturity, and the effects
of modelled impact of embedded options of asset and liability positions, such as loan prepayments and early withdrawals
of fixed term deposits.
The impact of the 200 basis points shift on net interest income at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 is presented in
the following table.

219

Notes to the financial statements  As at 31 December 2023  (all amounts are shown in EUR millions)

50. Risk Management (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk in non-trading book (continued)

Utjecaj promjene od 200 baznih poena na neto kamatne prihode (NKP) na kraju 2022 i 2023 godine dani su u sljedećoj tablici,

ISI result as at 31 December 2023

+200 bp -200 bp

EUR FCY EUR FCY

Effect on NII 3.56 (2.75) (73.31) (3.25)

Effect on financial as-sets value (35.53) (0.00) (5.32) (0.00)

Effect on result (34.72) (81.88)

ISI result as at 31 December 2022

+200 bp -200 bp

EUR FCY EUR FCY

Effect on NII  11.13   (9.39)   (27.37)   (8.76)

Effect on financial as-sets value  2.33   (2.65)   9.84   2.78

Effect on result 1.43 (23.53)

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the possibility that equity prices will fluctuate, affecting the fair value of equity investments and other
instruments that derive their value from a particular equity investment. The primary exposure to equity prices arises from
equity securities measured at fair value through profit and loss.

Equity Delta is the indicator of the Bank’s exposure to equity price risk arising from positions in equity securities held for trading.
The Bank has established equity delta limits per position in a single instrument and a total equity delta limit as well as VaR